
Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. 

*BPG162* 1/26/2021 10:28:59 AM BPG162 

 

State of Arkansas    1 

93rd General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2021  HOUSE BILL 1329 3 

 4 

By: Representative Bryant 5 

  6 

For An Act To Be Entitled 7 

AN ACT CONCERNING THE COMPREHENSIVE CRIMINAL RECORD 8 

SEALING ACT OF 2013; CONCERNING SEALING A FELONY 9 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE CONVICTION; AND FOR OTHER 10 

PURPOSES.  11 

 12 

 13 

Subtitle 14 

CONCERNING THE COMPREHENSIVE CRIMINAL 15 

RECORD SEALING ACT OF 2013; AND 16 

CONCERNING SEALING A FELONY CONTROLLED 17 

SUBSTANCE CONVICTION. 18 

 19 

 20 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 21 

 22 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 16-90-1407 is amended to read as follows: 23 

 16-90-1407.  Special procedures for sealing a felony controlled 24 

substance possession conviction. 25 

 A person may petition the court to seal a record of a felony conviction 26 

for possession of a controlled substance, § 5-64-419, or counterfeit 27 

substance, § 5-64-441, upon the completion of the person's sentence if, prior 28 

to sentencing: 29 

   (1)  An intake officer appointed by the court, where applicable, 30 

determines that the person has a drug addiction and recommends the person as 31 

a candidate for residential drug treatment; 32 

   (2)  The court places the person on probation and includes as 33 

part of the terms and conditions of the probation that: 34 

    (A)  The person successfully complete a drug treatment 35 

program approved by the court; and 36 



  HB1329 

 

 2 1/26/2021 10:28:59 AM BPG162 

 

 

    (B)  The person remain drug-free until successful 1 

completion of probation; and 2 

   (3)  The person successfully completes the terms and conditions 3 

of the probation. 4 

 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 


	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	EnactingClause
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

