1	State of Arkansas	A D'11	
2	93rd General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2021		HOUSE BILL 1329
4			
5	By: Representative Bryant		
6			
7		For An Act To Be Entitled	
8	AN ACT CONCERNING THE COMPREHENSIVE CRIMINAL RECORD		
9		OF 2013; CONCERNING SEALING A F	
10	CONTROLLED S	UBSTANCE CONVICTION; AND FOR OT	HER
11	PURPOSES.		
12			
13			
14		Subtitle	
15		VING THE COMPREHENSIVE CRIMINAL	
16		SEALING ACT OF 2013; AND	_
17		VING SEALING A FELONY CONTROLLER	0
18	SUBSTAN	NCE CONVICTION.	
19			
20	DE IM ENACMED DY MILE CEN	TEDAL ACCEMBLY OF MUE CHAME OF A	DIZANCAC.
21	BE II ENACIED BY THE GEN	ERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF A	AKKANSAS:
22 23	SECTION 1 Artena	as Code § 16-90-1407 is amended	l to mood on follows.
23 24		al procedures for sealing a <u>fel</u>	
2. 4 2.5	substance possession con		tony controlled
26	<u>-</u>	ion the court to seal a record	of a felony conviction
27		rolled substance, § 5-64-419, o	-
28	-	pon the completion of the perso	
29	to sentencing:		, ,
30	_	ke officer appointed by the cou	ert, where applicable,
31		on has a drug addiction and rec	·
32	a candidate for resident	_	-
33	(2) The cou	rt places the person on probati	on and includes as
34	part of the terms and co	onditions of the probation that:	
35	(A) T	The person successfully complete	e a drug treatment
36	program approved by the	court; and	

1	(B) The person remain drug-free until successful	
2	completion of probation; and	
3	(3) The person successfully completes the terms and condition	ns
4	of the probation.	
5		
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27 28		
29		
30		
31		
32		
33		
34		
35		
36		